Walter H. Moling

(- 21 Aug 1957)

Moling, Walter H. On Wednesday, August 21, 1957, Walter H. Moling of 1791 Lanier pl. n.w., uncle of Witmer J. and Elmer A. Frank. Services at the S.H. Hines Co. Funeral Home, 2901 14th st. n.w., on Friday, August 23, at 1 p.m. (parking facilities). Interment Congressional Cemetery. (Philadelphia, Pa. papers please copy.)

The Evening Star, August 22, 1957, p. A26

Walter H. Moling, Court Secretary

Walter H. Moling, 80, former secretary to the United States Court of Claims, died yesterday in Alexandria, Va. He was with the court 52 years until his retirement in 1952.

Mr. Moling became an employe of the Court of Claims on May 7, 1900. He was appointed one of the court auditors in 1917 and became the first secretary to the court in 1926. He served as acting chief clerk from 1943 to 1946.

He received a court commendation in 1950 for his service.

Mr. Moling lived at 1791 Lanier place N.W. and was a reader at the First Church of Christ Scientist, Columbia road and Euclid street N.W. His father, John P. Moling, who died in 1934, was justice of the peace in Falls Church for 20 years.

Mr. Moling is survived by two nephews, Witmer J. Frank, 306 North Washington street, Falls Church, and Elmer A. Frank, 1839 North Powhatan street, Arlington.

Services will be at 1 p.m. tomorrow at the S.H. Hines funeral home, 2901 Fourteenth street N.W., with burial in Congressional Cemetery.